

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC., CAMERON
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS,
AND DIVYA NARENDRA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN
MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM, and
THEFACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-10593-DPW

CONNECTU LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK ZUCKERBERG, EDUARDO
SAVERIN, DUSTIN MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW
MCCOLLUM, CHRISTOPHER HUGHES, and
THE FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:04-CV-11923 (DPW)

MARK ZUCKERBERG, and
THEFACEBOOK, INC.,

Counterclaimants,

v.

CONNECTU LLC, Counterdefendant, and
CAMERON WINKLEVOSS, TYLER
WINKLEVOSS, and DIVYA NARENDRA,
Additional Counterdefendants.

**FACEBOOK DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' SIXTH MOTION TO
STAY EXECUTION OF JUDGMENT ENFORCING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. The Parties Settle All Disputes	2
B. The California Court Finds That The Agreement Is Enforceable.....	2
C. The District Court Appoints A Special Master.....	3
D. Plaintiffs' Motion To Stay Is Denied At The District And Appellate Courts.....	3
E. The District Court Continues To Enforce The Agreement.....	4
F. Plaintiffs Seek a Fourth Stay from the Ninth Circuit.....	5
G. Plaintiffs Also Challenge The Judgment in This Court.....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit Twice Denied Plaintiffs' Request.....	6
B. Plaintiffs' Motion Should be Denied.....	7
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Stay is Appropriate	7
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Irreparable Harm.....	7
3. Facebook Defendants Will Be Harmed if Plaintiffs' Motion is Granted.....	9
4. Public Policy Dictates Denial of Plaintiffs' Motion	10
C. If a Stay is Granted, Plaintiffs Must Post a Bond	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Ayer v. Gerry</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85039 (D.Mass. Nov. 7, 2007)	9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Esso Worker's Union, Inc.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 58 (D.Mass. 1997).....	7
<i>Franklin v. Kaypro Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	7
<i>I.F.S. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Mathesz</i> 1998 WL 966029, *9 (E.D.Pa.,1998)	11
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , No. 05-60200 (BRL), 2008 WL. 207841 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2008).....	8
<i>In re Clark</i> , No. 95 C 2773, 1995 WL. 495951 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 1995).....	8
<i>In re Moreau</i> , 135 B.R. 209 (N.D.N.Y. 1992)	8
<i>In re Sunflower Racing, Inc.</i> , 223 B.R. 222 (D. Kan. 1998)	8
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 01-0056 (PJW), 2001 WL. 1820325 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 27, 2001).....	8
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> 713 F.2d 1432, 1435 (9th Cir.1983)	10
<i>Mukasa v. Balick & Balick</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16038 (D.Del. Aug. 27, 2002)	9
<i>Peralta v. Peralta Food Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Rashid v. United States of America</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D.W.Va. 2001).....	10
<i>Security Underground Storage, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 347 F.2d 964 (10th Cir. 1965).....	10
<i>Van Bronkhorst v. Safeco Corp.</i> , 529 F.2d 943, 950 (9th Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>Zarvela v. Artuz</i> , 254 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
